

INTERGOVERNMENTAL OCEANOGRAPHIC COMMISSION COMMISSION OCÉANOGRAPHIQUE INTERGOUVERNEMENTALE COMISIÓN OCEANOGRÁFICA INTERGUBERNAMENTAL МЕЖПРАВИТЕЛЬСТВЕННАЯ ОКЕАНОГРАФИЧЕСКАЯ КОМИССИЯ

اللجنة الدولية الحكومية لعلوم المحيطات

政府间海洋学委员会

UNESCO – 7 Place de Fontenoy - 75352 Paris Cedex 07 SP, France http://ioc.unesco.org - contact phone: +33 (0)1 45 68 03 18 E-mail: v.ryabinin@unesco.org

IOC Circular Letter No 2897 (Available in English, French, Spanish)

IOC/VR/JB/pbo 8 July 2022

To: Official National Coordinating Bodies for liaison with the IOC (IOC Member States)

 cc. : Permanent Delegates/Observers Missions to UNESCO and National Commissions for UNESCO of IOC Member States Chair and Vice-Chairpersons of IOC Officers of Major Subsidiary Bodies of IOC

Subject: Call for Expressions of Interest to host Second International Ocean Decade Conference (extension of deadline to 15 September 2022)

This Circular Letter is to inform Member States of the extension of the deadline for submission of Expressions of Interest to host the Second International Ocean Decade Conference to 15 September 2022.

As described in IOC <u>Circular Letter 2878</u> of February 2022 and as envisaged in the Ocean Decade <u>Implementation Plan</u>, it is proposed to hold a multi-stakeholder International Ocean Decade Conference every three years as a means of: (i) carrying out a collective stocktaking of progress against the Ocean Decade vision and mission; (ii) reviewing the Ocean Decade Action Framework, including the Ocean Decade Challenges; and (iii) catalyzing new partnerships and commitments for the co-design and co-delivery of transformative Decade Actions. The First International Ocean Decade Conference was generously supported by Germany in virtual mode in June 2021. The IOC Secretariat is now seeking written Expressions of Interest from Member States to host the Second International Ocean Decade Conference in late 2023 or early 2024.

It is expected that the Conference will be primarily an in-person event for 800-1000 persons, with facilities for hybrid participation / live streaming. The Conference will include a series of plenary and parallel sessions across all Ocean Decade Challenges, and should have scope for side events and cultural / networking events. The Conference can be held consecutively with another major ocean convening in this time period in order to minimize travel. Expressions of Interest should include information on experience of the Member State in hosting similar events, information on the proposed dates and location of the Conference, as well as information on the financial and in-kind resources available to organize and host the Conference, including support to ensure wide participation from less well represented groups. Joint Expressions of Interest that include resourcing from two or more Member States are welcomed, particularly when this may allow the

Chairperson

Mr Ariel Hernan TROISI Technical Secretary Navy Hydrographic Service Av. Montes de Oca 2124 C1270ABV Buenos Aires ARGENTINA

Executive Secretary

Dr Vladimir RYABININ Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission — UNESCO 7 Place de Fontenoy 75352 Paris Cedex 07 SP FRANCE

Vice-Chairpersons

Dr Marie-Alexandrine SICRE
Directrice de Recherche
Centre national de la recherche scientifique
(CNRS)
3 rue Michel Ange
75016 Paris
FRANCE

Dr Alexander FROLOV Assistant to the President National Research Center "Kurchatov Institute" Academika Kurchatova pl., 1 123182 Moscow RUSSIAN FEDERATION Mr Frederico Antonio SARAIVA NOGUEIRA Navy Captain (Ret) Directorate of Hydrography and Navigation Rua Barao de Jaceguai S/N 24048-900 Niterói BRAZIL

Dr Srinivasa Kumar TUMMALA Director Indian National Centre for Ocean Information Services (INCOIS) Pragathi Nagar (BO), Nizampet (SO) Hyderabad 500090 INDIA Dr Karim HILMI
Head of Oceanography Department
Institut National de Recherche
Halieutique (INRH)
02, Boulevard Sidi Abderrahmane
Ain Diab
20180 Casablanca
MOROCCO

Conference to be held in a Least Developed Country or Small Island Developing State that may have the capacity, but not all the required resources, to host the conference.

Following an initial review of the Expressions of Interest by the IOC Executive Secretary in consultation with the IOC Chair and Officers, the IOC Secretariat will hold discussions with potential hosts on the details of their proposed hosting role for the Conference before making a final decision on the host. The final decision will be made taking into account: (i) available resources; (ii) experience in organizing and hosting similar events; (iii) geographical diversity; (iv) travel and logistical issues include the net carbon footprint of the Conference once any offsets are taken into account; and (v) any other relevant issues. A Host Country Agreement will be established with the selected host of the Conference to formalize the details of the Conference and the roles and responsibilities of the host country and the IOC Secretariat in Conference organization and hosting. The announcement of the selected host of the Conference will be made in late 2022.

Expressions of Interest should be addressed to the IOC Executive Secretary before 15 September 2022 with a copy to <u>j.barbiere@unesco.org</u> and <u>a.clausen@unesco.org</u>.

Yours sincerely,

[signed]

Vladimir Ryabinin Executive Secretary